22752/69-8

1

No. 2 of 1968

An Ordinance to amend the Business Names Ordinance 1962–1963

[Assented to 20 March, 1968]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act

1.-(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Business short title Names Ordinance 1968.

(2.) The Business Names Ordinance 1962-1963 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Business Names Ordinance 1962-1968.

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to commencement be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.*

3. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Interpretation omitting from the definition of "corporation" the words "the Companies Acts" and inserting in their stead the words "the Companies Ordinance 1963 or that Ordinance as amended from time to time".

4. Section 9 of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

- (a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the words "Ad- business names ministrator in Council" (twice occurring) and that are undesirable, &c. inserting in their stead the words "Attorney-General";
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "Administrator in Council" and inserting in their stead the words "Attorney-General"; and
- (c) by adding at the end thereof the following subsections:---

"(3.) An application for the consent of the Attorney-General under this section shall be

Restriction on

1

and citation

The date fixed was 3 April, 1968 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 15 of 3 April, 1968, page 90).

Business Names Ordinance 1968

lodged with the Registrar and shall be accompanied by the prescribed fee.

"(4.) Where the Attorney-General gives consent under this section to the registration of a business name, the Registrar shall, upon payment of the prescribed fee, file the consent and may, subject to this Ordinance, register the business name.".

5. Section 12 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (14.) the words "be accompanied by the prescribed fee" and inserting in their stead the words ", if a fee for the lodging of the statement is prescribed, be accompanied by that fee".

6. Section 19 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (d) of sub-section (1.) the words "the Companies Acts" and inserting in their stead the words "the Companies Ordinance 1963 or that Ordinance as amended from time to time".

7. The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Schedule to this Ordinance.

| THE SCHEDUL | E |
|-------------|---|
|-------------|---|

Section 7

1

| Provisions amended | Omit | Insert- |
|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| Section 5(1.) | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 12(11.) | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 13(2.) | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 17 | One hundred pounds | Two hundred dollars |
| Section 20 | Fifty pounds | One hundred dollars |
| Section 26(1.) | Five hundred pounds | One thousand dollars |
| Section 28(1.) | Ten pounds | Twenty dollars |
| Section 32(e) | Twenty pounds | Forty dollars |

Notification of changes in particulars relating to registered business names, cessation of business, &c.

Cancellation of registration

Amendments in relation to decimal currency